



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MARION #2-SEAPORT TRUST
U/A/D JUNE 21, 2002,

Defendant Below-Appellant,

v.

TERRAMAR RETAIL CENTERS,
LLC,

Plaintiff Below-Appellee.

No. 306, 2019

APPEAL FROM THE
COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. NO. 12875-VCL

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Thad J. Bracegirdle (No. 3691)
WILKS, LUKOFF & BRACEGIRDLE, LLC
4250 Lancaster Pike, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19805
(302) 225-0850

OF COUNSEL:

Ben D. Whitwell
Melissa C. McLaughlin
VENABLE LLP
2049 Century Park East, Suite 2300
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 229-0343

*Attorneys for Appellant Marion #2-Seaport
Trust U/A/D June 21, 2002*

Dated: September 24, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE STAYED TERRAMAR’S NARROW DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACTION IN DEFERENCE TO THE CALIFORNIA ACTION.....	6
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY RELIED UPON THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT TO DISREGARD EVIDENCE THAT TERRAMAR FAILED TO CREDIT RECEIVED DISTRIBUTIONS AGAINST ITS CLAIMED PRIORITIES.....	11
A. The Settlement Agreement Does Not Prohibit The Trust From Rebutting Terramar’s Case In Chief.	12
B. Delaware Courts Have No Authority To Interpret Or Enforce The Settlement Agreement.....	13
C. The Settlement Agreement Does Not Prohibit The Trust From Offering Evidence In Support of Affirmative Defenses.	15
1. The Settlement Agreement Does Not Release Defenses.....	15
2. The Trust Never Waived Its Right To Support Its Defenses With Evidence Of Terramar’s Misconduct.....	16
III. STATUTES OF LIMITATION DO NOT BAR THE TRUST FROM OFFERING EVIDENCE OF TERRAMAR’S PAST MISCONDUCT TO REFUTE TERRAMAR’S CLAIM.	18
IV. TERRAMAR DID NOT COMPLY WITH SECTION 9.5 OF THE OPERATING AGREEMENT.....	20
A. The Record Shows That Terramar Withheld Its True Opinion Of “Company Fair Market Value.”	20
B. Terramar Overstated Its Purchase Price By Improperly Inflating Its Claimed “Priorities.”	22

C.	Terramar Did Not Negotiate With The Trust In Good Faith.	23
D.	There Is No “Joint Purchase Requirement.”	24
V.	TERRAMAR ADMITTEDLY BREACHED THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING.	26
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Barnes v. AT&T Pension Ben. Plan</i> , 718 F. Supp.2d 1167 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	13, 19
<i>BW Piezo Holdings LLC v. Phillips</i> , 2017 WL 1399746 (Del. Super. Apr. 18, 2017).....	7
<i>Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore</i> , 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000)	22
<i>Dieckman v. Regency GP LP</i> , 155 A.3d 358 (Del. 2017)	26
<i>E-Birchtree, LLC v. Enter. Products Operating L.P.</i> , 2007 WL 914644 (Del. Super. Jan. 18, 2007).....	10
<i>Estate of Hogarth v. Edgar Rice Burroughs, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Finger Lakes Capital Partners, LLC v. Honeoye Lake Acquisition, LLC</i> , 151 A.3d 450 (Del. 2016)	18, 19
<i>Gen. Foods Corp. v. Cryo-Maid, Inc.</i> , 198 A.2d 681 (Del. 1964)	9
<i>GTE Mobilnet Inc. v. Nehalem Cellular, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 116194 (Del. Ch. Mar. 17, 1994)	10
<i>In re Pure Res., Inc., Shareholders Litig.</i> , 808 A.2d 421 (Del. Ch. 2002)	22
<i>McWane Cast Iron Pipe Corp. v. McDowell-Wellman Eng'g Co.</i> , 263 A.2d 281 (Del. 1970)	8
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Jacobs</i> , 1 A.2d 603 (Del. 1938)	20

<i>Nat’l Indus. Grp. (Holding) v. Carlyle Inv. Mgmt. L.L.C.</i> , 67 A.3d 373 (Del. 2013)	14
<i>Oxbow Carbon & Minerals Holdings, Inc. v. Crestview-Oxbow Acquisition, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 482 (Del. 2019)	23
<i>RWI Acquisition LLC v. Todd</i> , 2012 WL 1955279 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2012).....	6
<i>Solis v. Kirkwood Resort Co.</i> , 114 Cal. Rptr.2d 265 (Ct. App. 2001)	15
<i>TIFD III-X LLC v. Fruehauf Prod. Co., L.L.C.</i> , 883 A.2d 854 (Del. Ch. 2004)	18, 19
<i>U.S. Philips Corp. v. Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 13142645 (D. Del. Mar. 25, 2011).....	18
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 621 A.2d 773 (Del. 1993)	22
<u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u>	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8106(a).....	19
